 Test Laboratory:
7Layers AG
Borsigstr. 11
40880 Ratingen
Germany
Note:
The following test results relate only to the devices specified in this document. This report shall not be reproduced in parts
without the written approval of the test laboratory.

Equipment under Test Tablet computer with embedded cellular modem
and WLAN/BT
Type Designation: INARI10-LTBN-1
Kind of Device:
(optional)
13.56 MHz NFC transceiver
Voltage Type: DC of AC/DC converter or DC (internal battery)
Voltage level: 120 – 240 V, 50 – 60 Hz AC / 3.8 V DC
General product description:
The INARI10-LTBN-1 is a tablet computer with embedded cellular modem and WLAN/BT.
It supports the following technologies: WCDMA, HSDPA, HSUPA, HSPA+, GPRS, EDGE
and LTE for cellular communication, IEEE 802.11 a/b/g/n for WiFi, Bluetooth 4.0 + HS
and NFC transceiver.  The EUT has a built in GPS receiver as well.
This tablets (INARI10-LTBN-1) implements the identical NFC radio system from the
previously tested Inari8-3GAN-1 (FCC ID: 2ABVH-INAR81) and inherits the results from
its testing.
Specific product description for the EUT:
The object of this test report is the NFC transceiver, operating in 13.56 MHz frequency
range.
The EUT provides the following ports:
Ports
- Enclosure
- AC in (@ charger)
- DC in (Micro USB interface @ tablet)
- Audio Jack (3.5 mm @ tablet)
- Data (USB 2.0 Port @ tablet)
- DC in (12 V @  docking station)
- Data (LAN @ docking station)
- Data (docking connector)
- Data (2 x USB 2.0 Port @ docking station)
- Data (1 x USB 3.0 Port @ docking station)
- Data (HDMI @ docking station)
The main components of the EUT are listed and described in Chapter 2.2.
Test report Reference: MDE_AAVAM_1402_FCCa Page 7 of 33
2.2 EUT Main components
Type, S/N, Short Descriptions etc. used in this Test Report
Short
Description
Equipment
under Test
Type
Designation
Serial
No.
HW Status SW
Status
Date of
Receipt
EUT A
(Code:
DE1004000ab01)
Inari8-
3GAN-C1 *
Variant:
AB-W, B
IN140
60109
Pre-Prod Sample
IMEI:
866274011175167
Win.8.1
Pro.
-
Remark:                 EUT A is equipped with an integral antenna (gain = 2.15 dBi).
EUT B
(Code:
DE1004000ad02)